

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION**

---

---

---

MITCHELL F. DOLIN\*  
DUSTIN CHO  
ROBERT W. JACQUES\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-6000 (Tel.)  
(202) 662-6291 (Fax)

*\*Pro hac vice admission pending*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: November 21, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAL .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONFIRM THAT NEW YORK LAW PERMITS INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR A PAYMENT THAT HAS A COMPENSATORY ELEMENT AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE RETURN OF ILL-GOTTEN GAINS BY THE INSURED. ....	4
A. Payments Are Insurable If They Serve a Compensatory Purpose in Whole or in Part. ....	5
B. The Public Interest in the Availability of Insurance Compensation Dictates That Any Exceptions to Insurability Be Applied Narrowly and Prospectively, If at All. ....	9
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED TO THE EXTENT IT RELIED ON <i>KOKESH</i> TO INTERPRET INSURANCE POLICY LANGUAGE, PARTICULARLY WITH RESPECT TO A PRE- <i>KOKESH</i> POLICY AND LOSS .....	12
III. OUTLAWING INSURANCE FOR SEC DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS WOULD REDUCE COMPENSATION FOR VICTIMS AND IMPEDE RESPONSIBLE RISK MANAGEMENT. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.1(F) .....	22

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	7, 8, 20
<i>Breed v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 351 (1978) .....	14
<i>Burks v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 534 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2015).....	11
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	11
<i>Hollis v. Drew Theological Seminary</i> , 95 N.Y. 166 (1884) .....	20
<i>Holy Props. Ltd., L.P. v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 130 (1995) .....	16
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Dorit Baxter Skin Care, Inc.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	10
<i>In re TIAA-CREF Ins. Appeals</i> , 192 A.3d 554 (Del. 2018) .....	17
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Estate of Walker</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 354 (1985) .....	20
<i>Maxton Builders, Inc. v. Lo Galbo</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 373 (1986) .....	16

<i>Pioneer Tower Owners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 302 (2009) .....	14
<i>Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldfarb</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 392 (1981) .....	8, 9
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Cnty. of Rensselaer</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 649 (2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Slayko v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 289 (2002) .....	7
<i>Spandex House, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4014232 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2019) .....	8
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Va. Mason Med. Ctr. v. Exec. Risk Indem. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3473683 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2007) .....	11
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994) .....	6, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	13

## Other Authorities

Comm’n on Enhancing Nat’l Cybersecurity, Meeting Minutes of May 16, 2016, <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20170706034416/https://www.nist.gov/sites/default/files/may_16_2016_nyc_meeting_minutes.pdf">https://web.archive.org/web/20170706034416/https://www.nist.gov/sites/default/files/may_16_2016_nyc_meeting_minutes.pdf</a> .....	19
Deborah Solomon, <i>SEC Considers Stronger Sanctions --- Applying Stiffer Penalties in Coming Cases Is Seen As Having Deterrent Value</i> , Wall St. J., June 16, 2003 .....	18
Dixie L. Johnson & M. Alexander Koch, <i>Reflections on Kokesh v. SEC: Potential Ramifications of SEC Disgorgement Being a Penalty</i> , L. J. Newsletters (Sept. 2017), <a href="http://www.lawjournalnewsletters.com/sites/lawjournalnewsletters/2017/09/01/reflections-on-kokesh-v-sec-2/?slreturn=20190927180407">http://www.lawjournalnewsletters.com/sites/lawjournalnewsletters/2017/09/01/reflections-on-kokesh-v-sec-2/?slreturn=20190927180407</a> .....	15
Draft Int’l Standard ISO/IEC DIS 27102:2018(E), <i>Information Technology—Security Techniques—Information Security Management Guidelines for Cyber Insurance</i> .....	19
JLT-Tex. Water Conservation Ass’n Risk Mgmt. Fund Cyber Liab. Overview (Oct. 12, 2016), <a href="https://www.twcarmf.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-10-5-Cyber_Overview.pdf">https://www.twcarmf.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-10-5-Cyber_Overview.pdf</a> .....	19
Kevin P. Kalinich, <i>US Treasury Makes Standalone Cyber Insurance Policies More Valuable</i> , Aon (Jan. 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.aon.com/attachments/risk-services/cyber/TRIA-2017Update.pdf">https://www.aon.com/attachments/risk-services/cyber/TRIA-2017Update.pdf</a> .....	19
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Settlement Agreements in Commercial Disputes: Negotiating, Drafting &amp; Enforcement</i> § 34.15 (2012) .....	10, 18
Samantha Ann Schwartz, <i>What Industry Gets Wrong About Cyber Insurance</i> , CIO Dive (Oct. 31, 2019), <a href="https://www.ciodive.com/news/what-industry-gets-wrong-about-cyber-insurance/566080/">https://www.ciodive.com/news/what-industry-gets-wrong-about-cyber-insurance/566080/</a> .....	19
Statement of SEC Chairman Jay Clayton Regarding Offers of Settlement (July 3, 2019), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/clayton-statement-regarding-offers-settlement">https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/clayton-statement-regarding-offers-settlement</a> .....	17, 18
8 Williston on Contracts § 19:20 (4th ed. 2019).....	10
